
 

 

Complaint 

I wish to formally complain about the conduct of Cllr Ross MacKinnon. 

In the Newbury Weekly News of the 16 March 2023, it emerged that Cllr MacKinnon had made the 

following statements in a WhatsApp platform group chat in reference to me: 

“I see we are choosing violence today.  Love to see it” 

He also referred to me, as a “poisonous little toad”. 

Such was the tone of the exchange that others joined in, speculating that they themselves need to 

be “more violent”.  Cllr MacKinnon's wife, Amanda MacKinnon, then added “We don’t all choose 

violence here but if you ever need back up we’ve got a few characters ready to do … my husband for 

one.” 

The NWN report received widespread attention and universal condemnation of the language used 

Cllr MacKinnon issued an apology to me on January 13, following offensive comments he about me 

on social media, after a complaint about his behaviour was partially upheld. To endure further abuse 

less than 3 months later from Cllr MacKinnon clearly indicates a deliberate and sustained pattern of 

behaviour and the ineffectiveness of previous sanctions. 

This complaint is because I strongly believe Councillor MacKinnon has breached the Social Media 

Protocol for Councillors, The Councillors Code of Conduct and the Nolan Principles and through the 

subsequent media attention he has brought the council in to disrepute.  

 

The Constitution 

Appendix K Social Media Protocol for Councillors 

For the avoidance of doubt, I am operating on the basis that Whatsapp is widely considered social 

media given its obvious characteristics (indeed multiple sources are available online that confirm 

this), and therefore comes under the provisions of the definition in Appendix K of the Council’s 

Constitution, Social Media Protocol for Councillors, updated January 2018. Whatsapp is clearly a 

social media platform with networking and community-building capabilities, allowing you to 

customise and identify yourself to others and participate in discussion.  As such, it again falls within 

the realms of “social media” which by the council’s own admission has a broad meaning in Appendix 

K: 

“It is difficult to give definitive advice on the application of the Code of Conduct to social 

media use and there is developing case law in this area. However, if you use a social media 

platform where you identify yourself or can otherwise be identified as a Councillor, either in 

your profile or otherwise, there is a strong likelihood that you will be regarded as acting in 

your Capacity as a Councillor.” 

Clearly, Cllr Mackinnon’s comments meet the provisions of this protocol.  He is obviously identifiable 

as a councillor, participating in a group of councillors and candidates, and moreover is a portfolio 



 

 

holder.  His comments were not made under anonymity.  Indeed, his identity was clear enough for 

the police to contact a number of councillors following concern from members of the group. 

It is unclear at this time whether Cllr MacKinnon was using his council-issued equipment to 

participate in the conversation; if this could be established definitively, I suggest it puts an even 

more serious complexion on the issue.  However, even if this is not the case, the matter is still 

extremely serious and has caused a great deal of upset. 

Appendix H – Councillor Code of Conduct 

4.1 a) – councillors must treat councillors… with courtesy and respect 

4.2 a) – councillors must not engage in bullying or intimidating behaviour or behaviour which 

could be regarded as bullying or intimidation 

4.2 f) – councillors must conduct themselves in a manner which could reasonably be 

regarded as bringing their office or the Council into disrepute. 

I would be fascinated to learn how Councillor Mackinnon’s behaviour could possibly have escaped 

the scope of these provisions.  He has clearly treated me with an absence of respect on more than 

one occasion, he has engaged in behaviour which can clearly be regarded as bullying or intimidation 

(see below), and the subsequent release of this material to the public has clearly brought the 

council, and his office, into disrepute 

Definitions (Appendix 2) 

(My emphasis) 

‘Bullying or intimidating behaviour’ means offensive, intimidating, malicious, insulting or 

humiliating behaviour which attempts to undermine, hurt or humiliate an individual or 

group. (Such behaviour can have a damaging effect on a victim’s confidence, capability and 

health. Bullying conduct can involve behaving in an abusive or threatening way, or making 

allegations about people in public, in the company of their colleagues, through the press or 

in blogs, [but within the scope of the Code of Conduct]. It may happen once or be part of a 

pattern of behaviour, although minor isolated incidents are unlikely to be considered 

bullying. It is also unlikely that a councillor will be found guilty of bullying when both parties 

have contributed to a breakdown in relations.)” 

This clearly meets the definition laid down by the council of bullying or intimidating behaviour. 

It appears that I am seen by Councillor MacKinnon as a legitimate target for what appears to be an 

ongoing campaign of harassment.  It is disappointing that members of this group of Conservative 

councillors and candidates were prepared to join in with this abuse. 

 

The Nolan Principles 

Again, emphasis mine.  I believe these are the principles which have been failed by Cllr Mackinnon’s 

behaviour. 



 

 

 Honesty and Integrity 

Councillors should not place themselves in situations where their honesty and integrity may 

be questioned, should not behave improperly, and should on all occasions avoid the 

appearance of such behaviour. 

 Respect for others 

Councillors should promote equality by not discriminating against any person, and by 

treating people with respect, regardless of their race, age, religion, gender, sexual 

orientation or disability. 

 Leadership 

Councillors should promote and support these principles by leadership, and by example, 

and should act in a way that secures or preserves public confidence. 

 

Further Points 

Councillor MacKinnon is a senior, serving Conservative member of the executive.  He is of a high 

profile having presented the council budget less than a month before, and holding live chats with 

members of the public as part of the consultation effort.  He was in a group speaking with other 

councillors BUT ALSO inexperienced individuals who aspire to join the party’s ranks as councillors.  

The published screenshots show no leadership and show no respect for me.  The screenshots paint a 

vivid picture of an environment in which new candidates are introduced to behaviour by Cllr 

MacKinnon that directly encourages disrespect and violent rhetoric as part of the culture of the 

group.  The Nolan Principles clearly state that councillors should not behave improperly and ON ALL 

OCCASIONS avoid the appearance of such behaviour.   

It has been alleged that this is just “humour” 

I find this astonishing, and am absolutely unable to see the joke.  I am not alone. 

Two serving MPs have been murdered in the course of their duties.  The atmosphere in the country 

is already febrile and divided.  That anyone would “joke” about “choosing violence” is deeply 

concerning and reprehensible. 

In addition, I understand there has been a suggestion by the Conservative groups that this is either 

political “dirty tricks” by opposition parties. I reject that entirely as the messages are from a 

Conservative group and published by an independent newspaper. 

It’s also telling that these “high spirits” were of such a nature that they caused enough concern for a 

member of the group to seek police advice.   

We do not have the full transcript of what else was in the WhatsApp chat, only a very partial cross-

section of its contents, but it hardly instils confidence in the behaviour of councillors in the rest of 

the discourse, nor does it reflect well on the council. 



 

 

 

 

 

Debate Not Hate 

In October of last year, Cllr Doherty introduced a motion to council, which passed, that proposed to 

adhere to a convention of “debate not hate” in line with the LGA campaign of the same name. 

All of the council – including Councillor Mackinnon - were therefore signatories to this campaign as I 

understand it. 

Timing and expected response 

I would appreciate it if this complaint could be addressed in a timely manner. The previous 

complaint about Councillor MacKinnon's behaviour to me took over 6 months to resolve which was 

unacceptable. 

Evidence base 

I have included the watts app conversation and screen shots of messages from councillors within the 

conservative group along with media reports and public reaction on social media including but not 

limited to Burghfield and Mortimer Facebook comments. 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 


